
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 7, pp.
227-228,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927665

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138866

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927665%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138866
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Stabilisation Problems in Japan 
Last year a strong economic 
upswing was registered in Ja- 
pan. Compared to 1971 GNP 
rose by 9.2. p.c. in real terms, 
and this is even being surpas- 
sed significantly by the current 
expansion rate. This develop- 
ment continued after the turn 
of the year; during the first three 
months the industrial producti- 
on went up by 17.2 p.c. compar- 
ed to the year before. At the 
same time stabilisation prob- 
lems came to the fore. While 
last autumn only wholesale 
prices started moving, during 
the last months consumption 
prices increased rapidly, too. 

Governmenit demand, which 
last year had induced the eco- 
nornic upswing, also remain ex- 
tremly expansive in the fis- 
cal year 1973/74 (April/March): 
with a 24.6 p.c. rise the regular 
budget shows the greatest in- 
crease hitherto. The paral.lel cred. 
it and investment programmes 
will be raised by 28.3 p.c. this 
year. During the last months the 
private enterprises' readiness to 
invest has obviously grown fur- 
ther determined by the trend of 
economic activity. The output 

of investment goods was acce- 
lerated; adjusted for seasonal 
variation there was a 10.7 p.c. 
rise from the last quarter of 
1972 to the first quarter of 1973. 

Private consumption which af- 
ter last year's strong stimulating 
impact of government expend- 
itures had increased very 
steadily, seems to have grown 
even faster in spring 1973. This 
development was determined by 
the accelerated rise of house- 
hold incomes. First, the gratuity 
payments which have been 
raised considerably at the end 
of last year have produced a 
still lasting effect, while the 
current upward drift of wages 
has grown stronger, too. Sec- 
ond, the total number of em- 
ployed is clearly rising. As these 
wage and employment tenden- 
cies will last at first, a heavy 
expansion of private consump- 
tion can further be expected. 

Export vs. Import 

Due to a continuously increase 
of imports and a clear decline 
in the expansion of exports the 
high trade balance surplus has 
diminished considerably. Comp- 
ared to the year before the 

increase of exports amounts to 
22.7 p.c., while imports rose by 
35.0 p.c. 

Besides the factual revaluation 
of the yen the increase in im- 
port prices by almost 13 p.c. 
was also responsible for this 
trend. Unlike 1971, this tenden- 
cy only underwent a very short 
interruption due to the variati- 
ons of the exchange-rate in 
February. 

Since the turn of the year Ja- 
pan's stabilisation problems 
have grown at an unexpected 
speed. Wholesale prices as well 
as retail trade prices have gone 
up to an extraordinary high 
level. Until April wholesale pri- 
ces had increased by 11.4 p.c. 
vis-&-vis last year. The lasting 
worldwide boom on raw material 
markets was essential for this 
development. Consumption pri- 
ces, which had risen by only 
1.1. p.c. from February to De- 
cember 1972, jumped up to 6.4 
p.c. within four months. Decisive 
for this development were the 
prices for food and rents. Thus 
the development of consump- 
tion prices cannot simply be 
regarded as a pointer to an 
overheating of the economic 
development in Japan. 

Already during the first months 
of this year the business trend 
of Japan has headed for a boom 
situation. Even if the new fac- 
tual revaluation of the yen 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWAolndex * (1952-1956 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter'e Index (18. 8. 1931 = 100) 

Moody'e Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) . . . . .  

May 

118.5 

110.5 

122.3 

131.7 

120.3 

114.3 

551.5 

403.6 

1972 I 

August 

115.1 

108.4 

118.4 

130.2 

106.5 

114.5 

586.5 

426.3 

November 

122.7 

119.8 

124.0 

130.4 

123.9 

117.7 

675.7 

447.5 

February 

142.8 

141.5 

143.4 

137.9 

153.9 

141.9 

827.1 

499.9 

May 

163.7 

158.9 

166.1 

153.3 

171.8 

175.1 

905.4 

529.4 

1973 

June 8 

169.7 

164.7 

172.0 

154.0 

176.0 

187.4 

947.0 

552.5 

I June22 

174.1 

171.6 

175.2 

154.3 

178.5 

194.0 

552.3 

555.3 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 7, 1973 227 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

should contribute to dampen 
excessive exports and to en- 
courage imports, this will not 
have a determining influence on 
the general economic picture. 
Now it is the investment goods 

Raw Material Markets 
Wool Prices on a High Level 

Severe price movements in the 
international wool markets were 
noticed since the beginning of 
1973. The increasing demand of 
Japan and East European coun- 
tries caused a steep price 
increase lasting up to the end 
of March; prices sometimes 
reached a higher level than 
during the Korea-crisis. After 
that the sudden retreat of Ja- 
pan from the market produced 
a rapid decrease in prices 
within a two weeks period. 
Since then only small price 
fluctuations were noticed in the 
wool markets. The Bradford 
quotations of 64 Merino wool 
with 315 p/kg and 56 Crossbred 
wool with 185 p/kg had risen by 
160 p.c./95 p.c. compared with 
June 1972. 

This still very high price-level 
is a result of the critical wool 
supply situation. The permanent 
decrease in wool production 
during the last three years 

boom which has an impact on 
the upswing. Thus in 1973 real 
GNP will grow at a rate of 
approximately 13 p.c., similar 
to the rates during the boom 
phases of the sixties. 

seems to have continued in the 
season 1972/73. With about 
1.504 mn t the production will 
be below last season's result 
by 3 p.c. Mainly in Australia a 
wool production decline is ex- 
pected, because the farmers 
reduced their flocks of sheep 
and the climate was too dry. 
Furthermore it must be taken 
into consideration that at the 
beginning of the season 1972/73 
the producing countries had 
only small stocks. On the other 
hand wool consumption increa- 
sed due to the good cyclical 
consumption development of 
textiles in 1972/73. So the manu- 
facturers began to pile up their 
stocks, which had been reduced 
before. By this action they 
promoted bottlenecks in supply 
and extraordinary price in- 
creases in the wool markets. 

During the next months, a 
noticeable decrease in wool 
prices is not in sight. Latest 

forecasts came to the conclusi- 
on that production of the new 
season 1973/74 will be below 
last year's result by 5 p.c. A 
piling up of the flocks of sheep, 
which have been reduced during 
the baisse, is impossible in the 
short term. Taking into consid- 
eration a progressing reduction 
of stocks in the producing 
countries the total wool supply 
will decrease even by about 
10 p.c. These dates indicate 
that the priceswil l  have a strong 
upward trend again. On the 
other hand it is expected that 
wool consumption in 1973/74 
will not increase with the same 
rate as in 1972/73. As prices are 
still relatively high, they will 
promote an enlarged consump- 
tion of synthetics instead of 
wool - even if the tendency of 
fashion supports the purchase 
of clothes made of pure wool. 
Moerover, Japan and other im- 
portant consuming countries 
have at the moment large wool 
stocks compared with the situa- 
tion at the middle of last year. 
Due to this fact manufacturers 
see no necessity to buy "at any 
price" as a precaution, as they 
did last year. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Inetltut fQr Wfrtschsftsfo~chung-Ham- 
burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Keb- 
schull) and Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-lnstitut (Professor 
Dr GQnther Jantzen) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto a. Mayer 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert H6plng 

Editors: Klaus Kwasnlewski, Bettlna Weber, Albrecht Iwersen 

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 38, Phone: 
(0411) 35 62 307/30e 

Copyright by Verlsg 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Welterd~lv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971 

Rates of Subscription: Single issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: 
DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(0411) 3562500 
Weltarchlv QmbH 

228 INTERECONOMICS No. 7, 1973 


