

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 7, pp. 227-228

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927665

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138866

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Stabilisation Problems in Japan

Last year a strong economic upswing was registered in Japan. Compared to 1971 GNP rose by 9.2. p.c. in real terms, and this is even being surpassed significantly by the current expansion rate. This development continued after the turn of the year; during the first three months the industrial production went up by 17.2 p.c. compared to the year before. At the same time stabilisation problems came to the fore. While last autumn only wholesale prices started moving, during the last months consumption prices increased rapidly, too.

Government demand, which last year had induced the economic upswing, also remain extremly expansive in the fiscal year 1973/74 (April/March): with a 24.6 p.c. rise the regular budget shows the greatest increase hitherto. The parallel credit and investment programmes will be raised by 28.3 p.c. this year. During the last months the private enterprises' readiness to invest has obviously grown further determined by the trend of economic activity. The output

of investment goods was accelerated; adjusted for seasonal variation there was a 10.7 p.c. rise from the last quarter of 1972 to the first quarter of 1973.

Private consumption which after last year's strong stimulating impact of government expenditures had increased very steadily, seems to have grown even faster in spring 1973. This development was determined by the accelerated rise of household incomes. First, the gratuity payments which have been raised considerably at the end of last year have produced a still lasting effect, while the current upward drift of wages has grown stronger, too. Second, the total number of employed is clearly rising. As these wage and employment tendencies will last at first, a heavy expansion of private consumption can further be expected.

Export vs. Import

Due to a continuously increase of imports and a clear decline in the expansion of exports the high trade balance surplus has diminished considerably. Compared to the year before the increase of exports amounts to 22.7 p.c., while imports rose by 35.0 p.c.

Besides the factual revaluation of the yen the increase in import prices by almost 13 p.c. was also responsible for this trend. Unlike 1971, this tendency only underwent a very short interruption due to the variations of the exchange-rate in February.

Since the turn of the year Japan's stabilisation problems have grown at an unexpected speed. Wholesale prices as well as retail trade prices have gone up to an extraordinary high level. Until April wholesale prices had increased by 11.4 p.c. vis-à-vis last year. The lasting worldwide boom on raw material markets was essential for this development. Consumption prices, which had risen by only 1.1. p.c. from February to December 1972, jumped up to 6.4 p.c. within four months. Decisive for this development were the prices for food and rents. Thus the development of consumption prices cannot simply be regarded as a pointer to an overheating of the economic development in Japan.

Already during the first months of this year the business trend of Japan has headed for a boom situation. Even if the new factual revaluation of the yen

Index Numbers of	f World Market	Prices of	Foodstuffs and	i Industrial Raw	Materials
------------------	----------------	-----------	----------------	------------------	-----------

Index and commedity many	1972			1973			
Index and commodity group	May	August	November	February	May	June 8	June 22
HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 = 100)	118.5	115.1	122.7	142.8	163.7	169.7	174.1
Foodstuffs	110.5	108.4	119.8	141.5	158.9	164.7	171.6
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	122.3	118.4	124.0	143.4	166.1	172.0	175.2
Fuels	131.7	130.2	130.4	137.9	153.3	154.0	154.3
Raw materials for consumer goods	120.3	106.5	123.9	153.9	171.8	176.0	178.5
Raw materials for capital goods	114.3	114.5	117.7	141.9	175.1	187.4	194.0
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	551.5	586.5	675.7	827.1	905.4	947.0	992.3
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	403.6	426.3	447.5	499.9	529.4	552.5	565.3
			1			1	1

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

should contribute to dampen excessive exports and to encourage imports, this will not have a determining influence on the general economic picture. Now it is the investment goods boom which has an impact on the upswing. Thus in 1973 real GNP will grow at a rate of approximately 13 p.c., similar to the rates during the boom phases of the sixties.

Raw Material Markets

Wool Prices on a High Level

Severe price movements in the international wool markets were noticed since the beginning of 1973. The increasing demand of Japan and East European countries caused a steep price increase lasting up to the end of March; prices sometimes reached a higher level than during the Korea-crisis. After that the sudden retreat of Japan from the market produced a rapid decrease in prices within a two weeks period. Since then only small price fluctuations were noticed in the wool markets. The Bradford quotations of 64 Merino wool with 315 p/kg and 56 Crossbred wool with 185 p/kg had risen by 160 p.c./95 p.c. compared with June 1972.

This still very high price-level is a result of the critical wool supply situation. The permanent decrease in wool production during the last three years

seems to have continued in the season 1972/73. With about 1.504 mn t the production will be below last season's result by 3 p.c. Mainly in Australia a wool production decline is expected, because the farmers reduced their flocks of sheep and the climate was too dry. Furthermore it must be taken into consideration that at the beginning of the season 1972/73 the producing countries had only small stocks. On the other hand wool consumption increased due to the good cyclical consumption development of textiles in 1972/73. So the manufacturers began to pile up their stocks, which had been reduced before. By this action they promoted bottlenecks in supply and extraordinary price increases in the wool markets.

During the next months, a noticeable decrease in wool prices is not in sight. Latest

forecasts came to the conclusion that production of the new season 1973/74 will be below last year's result by 5 p.c. A piling up of the flocks of sheep, which have been reduced during the baisse, is impossible in the short term. Taking into consideration a progressing reduction of stocks in the producing countries the total wool supply will decrease even by about 10 p.c. These dates indicate that the prices will have a strong upward trend again. On the other hand it is expected that wool consumption in 1973/74 will not increase with the same rate as in 1972/73. As prices are still relatively high, they will promote an enlarged consumption of synthetics instead of wool - even if the tendency of fashion supports the purchase of clothes made of pure wool. Moerover, Japan and other important consuming countries have at the moment large wool stocks compared with the situation at the middle of last year. Due to this fact manufacturers see no necessity to buy "at any price" as a precaution, as they did last year.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Heiga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 38, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List; No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate:

DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH